## THAMES VALLEY POLICE

Division/Station: Bracknell						
	From :	Gary Clarke		To: West Berksh	re Licensing A	Authoroty
	Ref :		Date :	17 <sup>th</sup> March 2023	Tel.No.	supplied
Subject :	<u>Rep</u>	resentation in support of Hom	ne Office Immig	gration & Compliance	e Enforcemen	<u>t Review</u>
	This	representation is in relation to :	Amore Italian I 16 Carnham Str Hungerford RG17 0ES.			
	I Gary Clarke on behalf of Thames Valley Police wish to make representation in support of the Review application made by the Immigration and Compliance Enforcement Agency.					
	This representation identifies that the Licensing Objective regardinding the Prevenetion of Crime and Disorder has been undermined by the actions of both the DPS and the Licensee.					
	also l	highlight the fact that in Octobe	ce fully supports the 5 findings outlined in the Review documention. We would ct that in October 2022 a visit to another restaurant in the same chain resulted with ted and a Civil Penalty Notice being issued.			
	Despite this the chain continues to employ people who do not have the right to work, as confirmed by the visits conducted on the 14 <sup>th</sup> December 2022, at the 2 restaurants. Please also take into account that both visits are on the back of intelligence received, which implies that this was common knowledge to someone, who intern reported these facts to the authorities.					
	For these reasons Thames Valley Police respectfully recommend that the Licensing Panel revoke the Licence as the only possible means to promote the Licencsing Objectives and further support the prevention of Crime and Disorder.					
	Lice	Clarke ncing Officer nes Valley Police.				